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Responses to reviewers 

We thank the reviewer for her very constructive comments on our revised manuscript. Please 

see below for our responses (in blue) to her comments. 

 

REFEREE COMMENTS 

 

Reviewer: 1 

 

 

Comments: 

Thank you for the invitation to revise Bochen et al’s revised version of the paper now titled 

“Benchmarking life expectancy and cancer mortality: a global comparison with 

cardiovascular disease 1980-2010” 
 

I find that the authors have responded satisfactorily to my concerns and have improved the 

manuscript significantly both in the terms of how they phrase the abstract, introduce research 

objectives, present methods and discuss result. 

 

Most importantly, the authors now take a much sharper focus on the projected burden of 

cancer and evaluate it by comparing it with cardiovascular disease. I enjoyed the authors’ 

balanced discussion and reflections on these matters. I believe the paper will be of general 

interest to BMJ readers. 

 

CONCERN 

One of my previous main concerns was the dichotomization of countries according to levels 

of Human Development Index (high versus medium/high HDI), because the health dimension 

of HDI is assessed by life expectancy at birth. I accept the authors’ reasons for keeping with 

the HDI dichotomy because “exclusion of the LE component of HDI only marginally 

affected the binary stratification used in this analysis” (page 6 line 37-42). 

 

Having said so, the HDI distinction still makes me ponder when specific countries are 

highlighted in the results section. Take for example sentence 43 on page 8: The finding that 

the very high HDI populations of Singapore, the Republic of Korea and Chile enjoyed the 

largest gains in LE40-84. Are these three countries truly comparable (in terms of e.g. 

inequality and type of health care system). Do they belong to the same relevant kind of 

country or are they just lumped together for data-driven reasons? 

 

Thanks for the comment. These countries are certainly diverse in many ways, but the 

composite index of HDI at least attempts to place importance on national emphasis on human 

potential through education and health, as well as income, and in our study placed them 

within the same grouping (very high: HDI>0.8); we specifically highlighted Singapore, the 

Republic of Korea and Chile given each country had undergone among the largest life 

expectancy gains during the study period.  



 

In my opinion, this benchmarking study is interesting and relevant because of the qualitative 

differences between in-group high HDI countries. In the discussion, the authors actually end 

up introducing other, more meaningful ways of lumping countries together like FSU (Former 

Soviet Union page 9) and LMICs on page 12 (which by the way needs defining). I fail to 

understand why LMIC is considered a meaningful category when discussing and 

understanding results, but not for analyzing the data? 

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment; we agree that this was not clearly explained in our 

paper. We have now inserted a statement in the Introduction (Page 5 Lines 23-33) explaining 

why we extended our discussion to LMIC despite the inherent lack of data (and therefore 

analysis) in these underserved populations. Indeed we are to an extent limited by the lack of 

vital registration data from countries in low-resource settings, so the analysis is, as stated, 

really a medium to high vs. a very high HDI comparison of populations. Confining our 

analysis to datasets of assured quality was evidently necessary. As stated we used HDI as an 

indicator in the analysis as a comprehensive measure of development covering key 

dimensions of human development, including long and healthy life, years of schooling, and 

decent living standard.  

 

 

SUGGESTIONS 

Could LMIC be introduced as part of a tentative hypothesis in the Introduction? I approve 

that you chose one way of lumping countries together to raise a handful of relevant questions 

– but I think your study allows readers to make different distinctions and raise other 

interesting question. Maybe you should spell this point more out in the paper - urge readers to 

think for themselves. 

 

Thank you for this suggestion. We have now clarified the reasoning as to why the discussion 

is extended to LMIC and also provided a definition in the Introduction (Page 5 Lines 23-33). 

We have further discussed the limitations of not having countries representing a broad range 

of HDI (Page 12 Lines 45-58). 

 

Another interesting category could have been countries with tax-based, universal health care 

and high income equality (like the Scandinavian well-fare states). They belong to the broad 

class of high HDI countries, but seem to achieve more mediocre/unexceptional LE gains 

within the broad group. In contrast, many Latin American and Asian countries are defined by 

universal health care despite high levels of income inequality. 

 

In line with the authors arguments on page 11-12 (about empowered Dutch women being 

more able to smoke than women in transitioning countries) – could findings within the high-

HDI-group also be tied to the distribution of wealth (i.e. the overall percentage of citizens 

who can afford expensive, unhealthy goods like cigarettes, alcohol and meat)? To use my 

favored example again, what separates Denmark from Chile is not universal health care, but 

income equality. In Denmark, the richest ten percent earn 5.2 times more than the poorest ten 

percent. In Chile the number is 26.5. One controversial conclusion could be that the 

combination of health equality with wealth inequality is the key to LE success! 

 

Thank you for the comments. We fully agree that inequality in both health and wealth is 

likely to be one of the major driving factors for the disparity in LE change across populations. 

We have now added a sentence in the Discussion pointing to the fact that more explicit 



indicators of inequality could have been used, providing additional insights on the 

determinants of health and thus life expectancy changes (Page 13 Lines 2-12).  

 

RECOMMENDED CHANGES 

• I highly recommend placing “Strengths and limitations of the study” at the beginning 

of the Discussion to allow the reader to reflect on limitations before the interpretation.  

 

Many thanks for this suggestion. We see the reviewer’s point that discussing limitations 

upfront will increase the transparency of the study and enable reader reflection. We have now 

placed the “Strengths and limitations of the study” further up in the Discussion section, just 

after the principal findings. 

 

• Define LMIC on page 12 

Thank you for this comment. We now define LMIC when it first appears in the Introduction. 

(Page 5 Lines 27-30) 


